Public Document Pack PLANNING

. Ryedale House COMMITTEE
RYEDALE % Malton
DISTRICT Yoz e
COUNCIL

Tel. 01653 600666

E-mail:
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk;
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

Please Contact: Ellis
Mortimer/Karen Hood
Extension: 271

13t November 2017

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 21 November 2017 after the Licensing Committee
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation

procedure.
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 5)
4 Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers

should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5  Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Page 6)

6 17/01064/MREM - Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington (Pages 7 -
33)

7 17/00101/FUL - 6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB (Pages 34 -
50)

8  17/00980/73 - Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington
(Pages 51 - 60)

9 17/00990/HOUSE - Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton (Pages
61-69)

10 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers (Pages 70 - 77)



11 Appeals (Pages 78 - 84)



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 24 October 2017

Present

Councillors Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman),
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes:

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

82 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies.
83 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

84 Minutes to follow on late papers

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committees held on 26 September and 11
October 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]
85 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item

Cleary 6

Jainu-Deen 6
86 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 24 October 2017

Page 3



87

88

89

17/00894/MOUT - Land Off Ruffa Lane Pickering North Yorkshire

17/00894/MOUT - Residential development of up to 30no. dwellings with
associated access (site area 1.08ha).

Decision
REFUSED - As recommended (request for deferral declined).

[For9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Cleary and
Jainu-Deen declared a personal, prejudicial but non-pecuniary interest.

17/00885/MFUL - Home Farm Place Newton Wintringham Malton YO17
8HS

17/00885/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural grain store.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Approval delegated to Head of Planning subject to
satisfactory resolution of flood risk issues and conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

17/00418/HOUSE - Chantry Cottage Main Street Terrington YO60 6PT

17/00418/HOUSE - Installation of 3no roof lights to the inner roof slope of the
main dwelling and the erection of a single storey rear extension incorporating
4no roof lights in the west facing roof slope and 3no sections of patent glazing
to the east facing roof slope

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 24 October 2017

Page 4




90 17/00811/HOUSE - High Bank High Street Wombleton YO62 7RR
17/00811/HOUSE - Erection of single storey extension to north elevation to
form workshop and double garage, erection of covered porch area to west
elevation, rebuilding and extension of existing garage to form summer room to
include monopitch roof, and raising of roof pitches to north elevation following
removal of dormer window (revised details to approval 15/01469/HOUSE dated
09.02.2016) - part retrospective application

Decision
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

91 Local Plan Sites Document and VIUA Consultation

Decision
The proposed summary responses in Appendices 1 and 2 of The Ryedale Plan
Sites Document: Sites And VIUA Consultation (2015 and 2016) are agreed as
recommended.
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

92 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent
There was no other business.

93 List of applications determined under delegated powers
The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed at 18:55
Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 24 October 2017

Page 5




Agenda Item 5

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21/11/17

6

Application No: 17/01064/MREM

Application Site: Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington Malton YO17 8JW

Proposal: Erection of 9no. four bedroom detached dwellings, 4no. three bedroom
semi-detached dwellings, 2no. two bedroom semi-detached dwellings and a
terrace of 3no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging and
parking/amenity areas (outline approval 16/00354/MOUT dated 08.11.2016
refers)

7

Application No: 17/00101/FUL

Application Site: 6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB

Proposal: Change of use and alterations to existing two-bedroom apartment, attached
outbuilding and rear section of retail units to form a total of 3no. one-
bedroom apartments, 2no. two-bedroom apartments and 1no. ground floor
retail unit following demolition of existing extension to north-west elevation

8

Application No: 17/00980/73

Application Site: Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington North Yorkshire

Proposal: Variation of Condition 12 (Local Needs Occupancy) of approval
16/01227/OUT dated 15.03.2017 to add: If after a period of 12 weeks a
qualifying household is not forthcoming then the area can be widened to the
Ryedale District area. Following a further 12 week period the area is
widened to the County of North Yorkshire. The obligations contained in
this condition shall not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or
any receiver appointed by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title
through such a mortgagee or receiver provided always that a successor in
title of such a person shall be bound by the obligations contained in this
condition.

9

Application No: 17/00990/HOUSE

Application Site: Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton Malton North Yorkshire YO17
8TG

Proposal: Erection of tree house in rear garden.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

Item Number: 6

Application No: 17/01064/MREM

Parish: Rillington Parish Council

Appn. Type: Approval of Reserved Matters Major

Applicant: Mr lain Godfrey (Mulgrave Properties LLP)

Proposal: Erection of 9no. four bedroom detached dwellings, 4no. three bedroom

semi-detached dwellings, 2no. two bedroom semi-detached dwellings and a
terrace of 3no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging and
parking/amenity areas (outline approval 16/00354/MOUT dated
08.11.2016 refers)

Location: Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington Malton YO17 8JW

Registration Date: 15 September 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 15 December 2017
Overall Expiry Date: 26 October 2017

Case Officer: Alan Hunter Ext: Ext276

CONSULTATIONS:

Public Rights Of Way Recommends informative

Highways North Yorkshire No objections, previously recommended conditions
remain relevant

Parish Council No objections

Lead Local Flood Authority No comments

Housing Services

Countryside Officer The landscaping details set out in the submitted plans are
acceptable

Designing Out Crime Officer (DOCO)  No comment to make. Refers to responses made by
colleagues on 16/00354/MOUT

Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Comments - Contains no drainage proposal and therefore
cannot provide a further response.

Vale Of Pi
[...]
on Parish Council

Page 33



Agenda Item 7

Item Number: 7

Application No: 17/00101/FUL

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council

Appn. Type: Full Application

Applicant: Mr Peter Johnson

Proposal: Change of use and alterations to existing two-bedroom apartment, attached

outbuilding and rear section of retail units to form a total of 3no. one-
bedroom apartments, 2no. two-bedroom apartments and 1no. ground floor
retail unit following demolition of existing extension to north-west

elevation
Location: 6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB
Registration Date: 2 February 2017

8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 30 March 2017
Overall Expiry Date: 26 June 2017

Case Officer: Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325

CONSULTATIONS:

Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning

Building Control

Housing Services

Highways North Yorkshire No objection

Parish Council Support - concerns about parking

Parish Council Support - Concerns about parking

Highways North Yorkshire No objection

Building Conservation Officer No objection

Neighbour responses: Lesley Temple, Mary Low, Mrs Jennifer Robinson,
Jennifer & Peter Robinson,

SITE:

The application site is located to the western side of Market Place close to the junction with Howe End.
The site is located within the town centre commercial limits and it is also within the designated
conservation area. The property is not however a listed building.

The property is comprised of two ground floor retail units which front onto Market Place, shown as 6A
and 6B on the submitted plans with existing flats set out in the remainder of the accommodation that
extends over three floors. To the rear of the property is an annex building which is used for storage
purposes.

PROPOSAL:

The application was submitted for the change of use of the existing property to form a total of 4 No. one
bed apartments and 2 No. two bed apartments with ground floor retail units retained as part of the
proposals. During the consideration of the application the application has been revised to r
[...]
h sports above it its traditional fan light. As the eye is drawn
up the principal elevation eight traditional sliding sash windows are on show topped by two
timber glazed dormers at roof level. The entire fagade including retail glazing, timber work
and fenestration are unaffected by the proposed scheme. To the rear later additions such as
the single ply membrane covered roof terrace and outbuilding extension pressed metal
sheeting roof will be lost returning the buildings to their former glory. The applicant
believes that the proposed scheme addresses the needs of property which falls within the

Page 47



commercial limits whilst at the same time being empathetic to the heritage asset which is
Kirkbymoorside’s conservation area.

7. Access

The proposed scheme at 6 Market Place is unable to fully address issues surrounding access
and egress for the entirety of the population specifically, the elderly, people with
disabilities, pushchair and wheelchair users. That said the inclusion of an additional access
and egress route which does not exclusively rely on a means of passage via a storey high
staircase seeks to improve the situation. In addition, no existing access points will be lost
under the proposed scheme. Whilst limited parking is available immediately outside the
retail units there is no exclusive on or off street parking for 6 Market Place. For the
avoidance of doubt no rights of way are affected by the planned scheme.

8. Additional Comments
The applicant wishes to stress the size and affordability of the planned residential units and

hope that Ryedale District Council can support the application in line with Local Plan Policy
SP3 Affordable Housing.

Page 48



Support - concerns about parking CC DATE

22.06.17

Subject: 17/00101/FUL

Morning

Please see followingthe Planning Committee's observations in resp ect of planning applications considered
at M onday's meeting;

a. 17000101/FUL | thange of use and alterations to existing two-bedroom apa rtment, atta ched
outbuilding and rearsection of retail units to form a total of 3no. one-bedroom apartments, 2no.
two-bedroom apartments and Ino. ground floor retail unit following demolition of existing
extension to north-westelevation | 6 Market Place Kirckbymoorside YO62 6DB

The Planning Committee reiterate the observations made in response to the same application
considered at the Planning Committee meeting dated 20" Februa rywherein theysupport the
application howewer, there are concems with regards to the assodated demand on parking
takinginto consideration the potential number of occupants.

dlIr Wells suggested that daritybe provided from RDCas to whether there is a condition in the
planning criteria that spedfies the requirement to allocate /provide parking per property.

b. 1700379/FUL | Erection of a single storey extension to the South West of existingtack room to provide
WC and shower fadilities and to re roof existing tack room with a timber decked roofterrace / viewing

platform | Deep Dale Farm House Village Street Keldholme Kirkbymoorside YO62 6LE

No Comment

¢. Notice to Fell Trees ina Conservation Area 1700696/CAT | to fell 49 Leylandii | 26 Dale End
Kirkbymoorside YO62 6EQ

No Comment

I look forward to hearing from you.

Many thanks
Lisa

Lisa Bolland

Clerk to Kirkbymoorside Town Council
Chureh House

7 High Market Place

Kirkbymoorside

Y062 GAT

Telephone: 01751 432 217

www. kirkbymoorsidetowncouncil.gov.uk

Page 49



DATE

Support but concerns about parking cC orI0BH 7

Subject: 17/00101/FUL

From: Town Clerk [mailto:town.clerk@kirkbymoorsidetowncouncil.gov.uk]
Sent: 27 February 2817 15:12

To: Karen Hood

Subject: 17/00101/FUL

Please be advise dof the following observations provided by the Kirkbymoorside Town
Council Planning Committee in respect of application 17/8€101/FUL

The Planning Committee support the application however, there are concerns with regards to
the associated demand on parking taking inte consideration the potential number of
occupants.

Lisa Bolland
Town Clerk to Kirkbymoorside Town Council The Shambles, Kirkbymoorside, Y062 6AY
01751 432217

Page 50



Agenda Iltem 8

Item Number: 8

Application No: 17/00980/73

Parish: Terrington Parish Council

Appn. Type: Material Amendment

Applicant: Mr Matthew Clarke

Proposal: Variation of Condition 12 (Local Needs Occupancy) of approval

16/01227/OUT dated 15.03.2017 to add: If after a period of 12 weeks a
qualifying household is not forthcoming then the area can be widened to the
Ryedale District area. Following a further 12 week period the area is
widened to the County of North Yorkshire. The obligations contained in this
condition shall not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or any
receiver appointed by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title through
such a mortgagee or receiver provided always that a successor in title of
such a person shall be bound by the obligations contained in this condition.
Location: Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington North Yorkshire

Registration Date: 21 August 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 16 October 2017
Overall Expiry Date: 28 September 2017

Case Officer: Rachael Balmer Ext: 357

CONSULTATIONS:

Paul Jackson AONB Manager Raises several comments to take into consideration.
Parish Council Agrees with the application, however raises several

concerns to consider.
Legal Services

Neighbour responses: Non received
1.0 SITE:
1.1 The site is subject to outline permission for the development of a single dwelling

16/001227/0OUT granted in 15.03.2017. The site is within Terrington, a non-Service Village, and within
Development Limits. The outline permission is subject to a number of planning conditions including
the Local needs occupancy condition which was imposed to meet the requirements of policy SP21

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The proposal seeks to vary the wording of the Local Needs Occupancy condition (LNOc) as it
is set out in Policy SP21 of the Adopted Local Plan Strategy, and applied to the original outline
permission. The proposed amendments are that, in the first instance, a time-limited cascade of
geographical eligibility is proposed:

"If after 12 weeks a qualifying household is not forthcoming then the area can be widened to the
Ryedale District area. Following a further 12 week period the area is widened to the County of North
Yorkshire."

2.2 The second component is the explicit provision for a clause which in the event of a default on
the mortgage, a Mortgagee possession clause is then applied to the mortgagee/receiver/deriver of title
until it is then sold on to the next buyer, when the LNOc 'kicks back in'.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
21 Novaiger 47



"The obligations contained in this condition shall not be binding or enforceable against any
mortgagee or any receiver appointed by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title through such a
mortgagee or receiver provided always that that a successor in title of such a person shall be bound by
the obligations contained in this condition."”

2.3 The second element is the application of a mortgage in possession clause, which lenders have
said (although again no documentary evidence has been provided) would allow them to sell the
property unfettered, on the open market- so that they can dispose of the liability as soon as possible.
However, the proposed wording of this variation to the LNOc seeks to lift and then reinstate the LNOc
in the event of a default on the mortgage. The apparent rationale for this is so that a Lender feels un-
restricted, but that the LNOc remains in place and accordingly the depreciation in the value of the
property remains.

3.0 HISTORY:

3.1 Planning permission was granted 15 March 2017 for the outline approval of a single dwelling
on an infill site within Development Limits of Terrington- an Other Village. The permission applies the
Local Needs Occupancy Condition, which is set out in Policy SP21 of the Adopted Local Plan Strategy.

4.0 POLICY:

4.1 Section 38(6
[...]
5 Members will be aware that the LNOc is not a condition applied as an afterthought. It is the
policy approach of the Development Plan in relation to new residential development in the lower tiers of
the Settlement Hierarchy such as those at Other Village locations.

6.26 Having carefully considered the application officers consider that there is insufficient
information submitted to justify the proposed changes to the LNOc condition which, if approved, would
be seriously detrimental to the Council’s adopted development plan policy to the provision of housing
in Ryedale.

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal

1 Insufficient information has been submitted to justify the proposed amendments to Condition
12 of approval 16/01227/OUT. The propose rewording of the Local Needs Occupancy
condition would undermine the Council's approach to the delivery of housing in Ryedale as
set out in the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy with particular regard to policies SP1, SP2
and SP21. There are no material considerations of sufficient weight to warrant a decision
other than in accordance with the provisions of the adopted development plan as required by
Section 38(6) of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

PLANN;]BG COM%;?TTEE
21 Novaiger 47






RYEDALE DM forinfo
21 AUG 2017

DEVELOPM =T

MANAGEE =

PLANMING APPLIGATICN

oy e

Page 59




Terrington with Wiganthorpe and Ganthorpe
Parish Council

Chairman Clerk

Mr. W. Winning Mrs. A. Hartas
Plump House The Cherries
Terrington 237 Strensall Road
York YO60 6QB Earswick

York YO32 95W

Planning Department
Ryedale District Council
Ryedale House

Malton YO17 7HH

234 September 2017
Dear Sir

Application 17/00980/73
Applicant Mr M Clarke

The Parish Council are in full agreement with this application. The Local Occupancy Clause may
be a 'solid" attempt to serve the local communities but the main effect of the way that the
Council are imposing it, limits the buyers to not just local but to cash buyers. Even using the
suggested 'cascade’ idea of widening the market, whilst also a good idea to which we do not
object, this will not work for most High Street lenders who have to be able to sell a property, if
needed, at Market Value not restricted.

The sale of land for building seems unlikely to happen without a relaxation of the rules imposed
by Ryedale District Council.

Yours sincerely

Ann Hartas

Page 60



Agenda Item 9

Item Number: 9

Application No: 17/00990/HOUSE

Parish: Luttons Parish Council

Appn. Type: Householder Application

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Andrew Thornton

Proposal: Erection of tree house in rear garden.

Location: Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton Malton North Yorkshire
YO17 8TG

Registration Date: 18 August 2017

8/13 Wk Expiry Date: 13 October 2017
Overall Expiry Date: 30 November 2017

Case Officer: Niamh Bonner Ext:  Ext 325
CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No response received

Conservation Officer No objection

Countryside Officer No objection, informative recommended
Neighbour responses: Mrs Lynn Ozanne,

SITE:

This application site relates to a Grade II detached residential dwelling, Manor House Farm, situated
along Main Street, East Lutton. The application site incorporates a large garden area with mature
trees.

Other dwellings are located to the east and south of the application site, with the farm yard adjoining
the residential dwelling to the north and west.

The application site is located within an Area of High Landscape Value and to the front of the site is a
designated visually important undeveloped area.

PROPOSAL:

This application seeks retrospective approval for the erection of tree house in rear garden

HISTORY:
There are no planning applications considered relevant to the current proposal.

It is noted a Listed Building Consent application for the treehouse was withdrawn as being
unnecessary following advice from the Council’s Conservation Officer.

APPRAISAL:

The main considerations associated with the determination of this application are:

PLANN
[...]


i

NORTH ELEVATION

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR TREE HOUSE IN THE GARDEN OF

MANOR FARM, EAST LUTTON, MALTON YOI7 3TG

FOR MR ¢ MRS ANDREW THORNTON

DRAWING 02 A AS BUILT DETAILS with proposed additional trellis work to deck
SCALE [:100 €A%  oct |7

David Ward Architectural davidward2994@btinternet.com 01791 476 965

Page 67



Existing

|

|

Tennis ]

Court !

6100 ;

i |

r‘ Sycamdre E: l

Tree p e N Pycamore s '

= Degk . ree ©

Sycamarér |(O) |

Tree p |

539 | 2200 | -___J
PLAN Grassed Garden Area —
(at platfrom level) l l — |
Materialst Low Retaining Wall |
wood structure ¢ |
timber horizontal cladding "

timber trellis work to deck
O
I

S50UTH ELEVATION

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR TREE HOUSE IN THE GARDEN OF

MANOR FARM, EAST LUTTON, MALTON YOI7 3TG

FOR MR ¢ MRS ANDREW THORNTON

DRAWING O A A9 BUILT DETAILS with proposed additional trellis work to deck
SCALE 1:100 €A% oct 17

David Ward Architectural davidward299@brinternet.com 01791 476 %65

Page 68



RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR TREE HOUSE IN THE GARDEN OF .ﬁiéf
MANOR FARM, EAST LUTTON, MALTON YOI7 8TG 134([52

FOR MR ¢ MRS ANDREW THORNTON DEVF”@M'BQ
DRAWING 02  AS BUILT DETAILS 5CALE 11100 €A%  AUG |7 MANT S8 stEcy
David Ward Architectural davidwardD09@btinternet.com 01751 476 %65 AN

Page 69



Agenda Item 10

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS

10" November 2017

1.

Application No: 17/00770/HOUSE Decision: Approval

Parish: Stonegrave Parish Meeting

Applicant: Mr & Mrs G Wells

Location: Manor Cottage Main Street Stonegrave Helmsley YO62 4LJ

Proposal: Widening of existing gated entrance by 500mm together with erection of front
entrance porch, single storey extension to rear conservatory and first floor extension
to form additional domestic accommodation.

2.

Application No: 17/00830/FUL Decision: Approval

Parish: Brawby Parish Meeting

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Andrew Hope

Location: Manor Far
[...]
ting detached garage to allow
conversion of original garage to additional domestic accommodation

45.

Application No: 17/01109/73 Decision: Approval

Parish: Malton Town Council

Applicant: ADF Building Contrators Ltd (Mr A Fox)

Location: Land To The Rear Of 63 Middlecave Road Malton North Yorkshire

Proposal: Variation of Condition 10 of approval 15/00722/FUL dated 23.02.2016 - Resiting
and amended design of detached double garage and installation of package treatment
plant, and minor change to ground floor kitchen window arrangement.

46.

Application No: 17/01119/TPO Decision: Approval

Parish: Normanby Parish Meeting

Applicant: Mr Peter Smith

Location: Walnut Cottage Main Street Normanby Kirkbymoorside YO62 6RH

Proposal: Crown lift up to 2.5m T2(Oak) and crown lift up to 2.5m, remove dead wood and
crown reduce on eastern side by 1m T3(Walnut) of TPO 80/1986

47.

Application No: 17/01131/GPAGB Decision: Prior Approval Refused

Parish: Burythorpe Parish Council

Applicant: Ms Alexandra Abbott

Location: Grange Farm Langton North Yorkshire YO17 9QS

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural building to form 1no. two bedroom dwelling (Use

Class C3) - Dwelling 2

Page 77



Agenda Item 11
| %ﬁ? The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decisions

Site visit made on 13 June 2017

by Mrs A Fairclough MA BSc(Hons) LLB(Hons) PGDipLP (Barrister) IHBC
MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 2 November 2017

Appeal A: APP/Y2736/Y/17/3167380
Westow Grange, Gally Gap to Four Lane Ends, Westow YO60 7LU

e The appeal is made under section 20 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Act 1990 against a refusal to grant listed building consent.

e The appeal is made by Mrs Sarah Jane Barker against the decision of Ryedale District
Council.

e The application Ref: 16/01642/LBC, dated 4 October 2016, was refused by notice dated
9 December 2016.

e The works proposed are “to construct a new kitchen/sunroom extension to the West
elevation”.

Appeal B: APP/Y2736/W/17/3167379
Westow Grange, Gally Gap to Four Lane Ends, Westow YO60 7LU

e The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Mrs Sarah Jane Barker against the decision of Ryedale District
Council.

e The application Ref: 16/01641/HOUSE, dated 4 October 2016, was refused by notice
dated 9 December 2016.

e The development proposed is described as “to construct a new kitchen/sunroom
extension to the west elevation”.

Decision Appeal A

1. The appeal is dismissed.
Decision Appeal B

2. The appeal is dismissed.
Main Issues

3. Westow Grange is a Grade II Listed Building. It is located within a locally
designated area of High Landscape Value. Therefore, the main issues are
whether the proposal would preserve the Grade II Listed Building (or its setting
or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses) in
respect of both appeals and linked to that the effect of the proposal on the
character and appearance of the locality with particular reference to the locally
designated area of landscape character in respect of Appeal B only.




Appeal Decisions APP/Y2736/W/17/3167379, APP/Y2736/Y/17/3167380

Reasons

First issue

4.

The proposal includes the construction of a single storey extension to the west
elevation of the dwelling. It would extend the existing kitchen area and create
a sun room. This would involve the removal of a small privy outbuilding
attached to an external boundary wall'. In addition, the scheme requires the
loss of walling and a casement window in order to link and break through into
the existing kitchen. It would also include the relocation of an LPG tank.

The starting point for the consideration of the proposed works to a listed
building is Section16(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas) Act 1990 (The Act), which requires that special rega
[...]
gs and
would harm the character and appearance of the rural landscape.

Conclusions

19. The proposed development would fail to preserve the Grade II Listed Building
including its setting and the feature wall/wc, which I consider to be part of the
special architectural or historic interest which it possesses) in respect of both
appeals. It therefore fails the statutory test. Also it would adversely affect the
character and appearance of the locality, including the locally designated area
of landscape character. Consequently it would conflict with the Act, the
abovementioned policies and the Framework.

20. For the reasons given above, the appeal should be dismissed.

Mrs A L Fairclough

INSPECTOR

2 5149(1) Equality Act 2010

Page 81



Appeal Decisions APP/Y2736/W/17/3167379, APP/Y2736/Y/17/3167380

Page 82



' The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision
Site visit made on 11 September 2017

by S Jones MA DipLP

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 16 October 2017

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3177527
Land North of Cemetery, Whitby Road, Pickering, North Yorkshire YO18
7HQ

e The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Mr Philip Walker against the decision of Ryedale District Council.

e The application Ref 16/00714/FUL, dated 11 April 2016, was refused by notice dated 18
January 2017.

e The development proposed is a new dwelling.

Decision
1. The appeal is dismissed.
Preliminary Matter

2. The appellant submitted nhew amended plans to the Ryedale District Council
prior to their decision. Several different proposals were put forward, however
these cannot form part of this appeal because they were not the subject of
consultation or publicity. If I were to base my Decision upon them, those who
might be affected would not have had a chance to comment upon them, which
would have been prejudicial. Cons
[...]
mined by the Committee
	6 17/01064/MREM - Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Plans 1
	5 - Plans 2
	6 - Plans 3
	7 - Revised Plans
	8 - Elevations 1
	9 - Elevations 2
	10 - Elevations 3
	11 - Elevations 4
	12 - Elevations 5
	13 - Elevations 6
	14 - Elevations 7
	15 - Elevations 8
	16 - Elevations 9
	17 - Elevations 10
	18 - Elevations 11
	19 - Streetscape 1
	20 - Streetscape 2
	21 - Parish

	7 17/00101/FUL -  6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Existing Floor Plans
	5 - Revised Floor Plan
	6 - Existing Elevation
	7 - Revised Elevations
	8 - Planning Statement
	9 - Parish 1
	10 - Parish 2

	8 17/00980/73 - Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Plans
	4 - Parish

	9 17/00990/HOUSE -  Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Plans
	4 - Revised Plan 1
	5 - Revised Plan 2
	6 - Elevations

	10 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers
	11 Appeals
	3177527-APPEAL DECISION




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 21 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer (Clerk)

Minutes

94 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

95 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Maud 6
Hope 8
Jainu-Deen 9

96 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 October be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

97 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

98 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 21 November 2017

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

99 17/01064/MREM - Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington

17/01064/MREM - Erection of 9no. four bedroom detached dwellings, 4no. 
three bedroom semi-detached dwellings, 2no. two bedroom semi-detached 
dwellings and a terrace of 3no. one bedroom dwellings with associated 
garaging and parking/amenity areas (outline approval 16/00354/MOUT dated 
08.11.2016 refers).

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

100 17/00101/FUL -  6 Market Place Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DB

17/00101/FUL - Change of use and alterations to existing two-bedroom 
apartment, attached outbuilding and rear section of retail units to form a total of 
3no. one-bedroom apartments, 2no. two-bedroom apartments and 1no. ground 
floor retail unit following demolition of existing extension to north-west elevation

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 3]

101 17/00980/73 - Land To Rear Of The Forge North Back Lane Terrington

17/00980/73 - Variation of Condition 12 (Local Needs Occupancy) of approval 
16/01227/OUT dated 15.03.2017 to add: If after a period of 12 weeks a 
qualifying household is not forthcoming then the area can be widened to the 
Ryedale District area. Following a further 12 week period the area is widened to 
the County of North Yorkshire. The obligations contained in this condition shall 
not be binding or enforceable against any mortgagee or any receiver appointed 
by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title through such a mortgagee or 
receiver provided always that a successor in title of such a person shall be 
bound by the obligations contained in this condition.



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal interest.

102 17/00990/HOUSE -  Manor House Farm Main Street East Lutton

17/00990/HOUSE - Erection of tree house in rear garden.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Jainu-Deen 
declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

103 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information a list (previously circulated) 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

104 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/Y/17/3167380 – Westow Grange, Gally Gap, Westow
APP/Y2736/W/17/3177527 – Land North of Cemetery, Whitby Road, Pickering

105 Any Other Business

Councillor Burr queried the Scheme of Delegation in relation to minor 
applications being brought before the Planning Committee. The Head of 
Planning will look into possible amendments to the Scheme.



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 21 November 2017

Councillor Goodrick asked if there were any proposals to look at the 
development limits of none-service villages. This would be covered in a future 
review if Members took the decision that a future development strategy should 
support more housing in these locations.

Meeting closed at 19:35


